

**CITY OF LAWRENCEVILLE
MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEETING
JULY 9, 2007, 7:00 P.M.**

Consent Agenda

1. *Approval* of authority for the Mayor to execute and bind the City to an extension of the agreement with the United States Geological Service for services pursuant to the contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A". **Approval** of funding for the payment of the services as follows:

	<u>Surface Water</u>	<u>Ground Water</u>
City Portion	\$74,760	\$30,000
USGS Portion	\$49,840	\$20,000

2. *Approval* of funding to purchase a truck and trailer for the Gas Department from the low bidders as follows:

(a)	Nalley Motor Trucks International 4300M7 2008 model 12-foot flat bed	\$55,380.26
(b)	Country Boy Trailers 12-ton low boy with air brakes	\$ 8,695.00

The memorandum of bids is attached as Exhibit "B".

3. *Approval of Change Order Request* authorizing the expenditure of an additional \$77,789.89 for completion of the SR20 from Ozora Road to Plantation Boulevard Gas Line Relocation and Improvement Contract with C. J. Hodges Enterprises, Inc. in the form attached as Exhibit "C".
4. *Approval* of G. S. Construction as the low bidder for the Culver Street Road Improvement Project and funding \$95,000.00 to pay the negotiated contract amount. **Approval** of authority for the Mayor to execute the contract for this project. The recommendation of the Director of Utilities and summary of the bids are attached as Exhibit "D".
5. *Approval* of the funding and advertising of a Request for Proposals for a consultant to conceptually design a plan for the Georgia Gwinnett College/City of Lawrenceville Overlay.
6. *Approval* of an increase in the amount of the fee charged by the City Municipal Court for an interpreter from \$25.00 to \$50.00 per case. The recommendation of the Clerk of the Municipal Court is attached as Exhibit "E".
7. *Approval* of the policy and procedures for utility deposits in the form recommended by the City Clerk and attached hereto as Exhibit "F".
8. *Approval* of the terms and authorization for the Mayor to execute a resolution accepting a \$65,000.00 Citywide Sidewalk Accessibility Improvement FFY 2007 Community Development Block Grant in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "G*".